[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2009-11.

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

# **EXTRAORDINARY**

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 13]

CHENNAI, FRIDAY, JANUARY 7, 2011 Margazhi 23, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2041

# Part II—Section 2

Notifications or Orders of interest to a section of the public issued by Secretariat Departments.

# NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

# HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Notifications under Tamil Nadu Specified Commodities Markets (Regulation of Location) Act.

NOMINATION OF CERTAIN OFFICIALS AND PERSONS AS CHAIRMAN, VICE-CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE KOYAMBEDU MARKET COMMITTEE.

## **NOTIFICATION - I**

[G.O. Ms. No. 5, Housing and Urban Development (U.D-III), 7th January 2011.]

## No. II(2)/HOU/8(g-1)/2011.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of Section 9 read with Section 10 of the Tamil Nadu Specified Commodities Markets (Regulation of Location) Act, 1996 (Tamil Nadu Act 24 of 1966), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby nominates the Member-Secretary, Chennai Metropolitan Development Authority, Chennai-600 008 has Chairman and the Chief Executive Officer, Chennai Metropolitan Development Authority, Chennai-600 008 as Vice-Chairman of the Koyambedu Market Committee for the Koyambedu Market Complex.

# **NOTIFICATION - II**

[G.O. Ms. No. 5, Housing and Urban Development (U.D-III), 7th January 2011.]

### No. II(2)/HOU/8(g-2)/2011.

In exercise of the powers conferred by Clause (a) of Section 8 read with Section 10 of the Tamil Nadu Specified Commodities Markets (Regulation of Location) Act, 1996 (Tamil Nadu Act 24 of 1966), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby nominates Thiru S. Ram Mohan, Vegetable Market, Koyambedu, Chennai-92, Thiru A. Selvaraj, Vegetable Market, Koyambedu, Chennai-92, Thiru E. Duraisamy, Secretary, Chennai Fruit Commission Agent, Koyambedu, Chennai-92, the Wholesale Traders holding valid licenses for carrying wholesale trade in the Koyambedu Market Complex as members of the Koyambedu Market Committee for the Koyambedu Market Complex.

#### **NOTIFICATION - III**

[G.O. Ms. No. 5, Housing and Urban Development (U.D-III), 7th January 2011.]

# No. II(2)/HOU/8(g-3)/2011.

In exercise of the powers conferred by Clause (b) of Section 8 read with Section 10 of the Tamil Nadu Specified Commodities Markets (Regulation of Location) Act, 1996 (Tamil Nadu Act 24 of 1966), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby nominates Thiru A. Murugesan, Vice President, Periyar Market, MMC-UPV Sangam, Koyambedu, Chennai-92, Thiru E.M. Jabar Ali Sait, Koyambedu Tomato Wholesale Market, Koyambedu, Chennai-92, Thiru B. Gunasekaran, Periyar Vegetable Market, Koyambedu, Chennai-92, members of the trade associations recognized by the Chennai Metropolitan Development Authority in the Koyambedu Market Complex, as members of the Koyambedu Market Committee for the Koyambedu Market Complex.

#### **NOTIFICATION - IV**

[G.O. Ms. No. 5, Housing and Urban Development (U.D-III), 7th January 2011.]

# No. II(2)/HOU/8(g-4)/2011.

In exercise of the powers conferred by Clause (c) of Section 8 read with Section 10 of the Tamil Nadu Specified Commodities Markets (Regulation of Location) Act, 1996 (Tamil Nadu Act 24 of 1966), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby nominates Thiru S. Elangovan, Councillor, Corporation, Chennai, Thiru N. Ramalingam, Councillor, Corporation, Chennai as non-officials members of the Koyambedu Market Committee for the Koyambedu Market Complex.

#### **NOTIFICATION - V**

[G.O. Ms. No. 5, Housing and Urban Development (U.D-III), 7th January 2011.]

# No. II(2)/HOU/8(g-5)/2011.

In exercise of the powers conferred by Clause (f) of Section 8 read with Section 10 of the Tamil Nadu Specified Commodities Markets (Regulation of Location) Act, 1996 (Tamil Nadu Act 24 of 1966), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby nominates the Senior Estate Officer, Chennai Metropolitan Development Authority and Superintending Engineer, Circle-I, Construction Wing, Chennai Metropolitan Development Authority as Official members of the Koyambedu Market Committee for the Koyambedu Market Complex.

ASHOK DONGRE, Secretary to Government.